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Ms. Susan Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 350

Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Tank Removal Report, Bashland Property
4015 Hollis Street, Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

The enclosed report, which was prepared by Levine.Fricke on
behalf of the Catellus Development Corporation, describes
activities conducted to remove three underground fuel storage
tanks from the Bashland Property in Emeryville, California.
The report describes tank removal and disposal, excavation and
backfilling, and soil sampling and disposal. Analytical
results of the collected soil samples alsc are presented.

If you have any gquestions or comments, please call either of
the undersigned or Amanda Spencer.

Sincerely, ’T"'
Michael Stoll Thom . Johnson, R.G.
Senior Staff Engineer Vice President and

T Principal Hydrogeologist
Enclosure

¢c: Mr. Lester Feldman, RWQCB

1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, California 94608
(5401 652-4500

Fax (510) 652-224%

Other affices in Inine, CA Sacramenic/Rosevitie. CA Tallahassee. L Foncluiu. Al
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Mr. Don Marini

Catellus Development Corporation
201 Mission Street, Suite 202
San Francisco, California 94105

Subject: Tank Removal Report, Bashland Property
4015 Hollis Street, Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Marini:

The enclosed report describes activities conducted at the
Bashland Property in Emeryville, California, to remove three
underground fuel storage tanks, including tank removal and
disposal, soil excavation, excavation backfilling, soil °
disposal, soil sampling, and laboratory analysis results.

We have submitted this report to the Regional Water Quality
Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region and the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency.

If you have any questions or comments, please call either of
the undersigned or Amanda Spencer.

Sincerely,

Michael Stoll Thoma . Johnson, R.G.

Senior Staff Engineer Vice President and
Principal Hydrogeclogist

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Peter Turner, Landels, Ripley & Diamond

1900 Poweii Street, 12th Floor
Emeryvitte, California 94608
(510) 652-4500

Fax (510) 452-2246

Cither offices in Invine, CA: SacramentosRoseville, CA. Tallchassee, FL, Horotoly, =
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June 24, 1992 LF 1649.08

TANK REMOVAL REPORT
BASHLAND PROPERTY
4015 HOLLIS STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This. seport-describes asbivities vondueted to renove thres
undergroags]w‘ RRFe. tanks. .LUSTs) Lfron. the. Bain,land property; v
ihdge@PPadt, Eneryville, California (' the STten:
1gures 1 and 2). The Site is adjacent to the Wb Sudin

Project Site, which is owned by Catellus Development
Corporation ("Catellus“) It is our understandlng that the
Site currently is under th g 3P IREe

_Eﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁille and that Cabah&uﬁwﬁs-rﬁmbving‘fhé tﬁﬁﬁ%-mnwﬁhe

Citgiaswolvad f. This report is submitted to the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency Department of Environmental Health
(ACHA) and the Reglonal Water Quality Control Board - San
Francisco Bay Region (RWCQB) by Levine-Fricke, Inc.
("Levine+«Fricke") on behalf of Catellus.

Organization of this Report

Between Wi 0N AL

oil and tﬂ&m&&ww~wf b REeR éﬂt& USTs were removed from
the Site under permlts from the City of Emeryville (permit
number B-4278-492), the Emeryville Fire Department (EFD), and
the ACHA. Field procedures used during tank removal are
described in Section 2.0. During the course of this work,
soil samples were collected and analyzed, and results of these
analyses are dlscussed 1n Section 3.0. Additionally,
approximately M T petroleum-affected tank

backflll 5011mQ§-M" §~ Y

Sectlon 5.0 evags

concernlng future 81te work.

2.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

Excavation, tank removal, and backfilling activities were
performed by-Peerm apd@grInc., of San Jose, California,

on Marchv%%uth-Qﬁghmuayﬁ&pnﬁa&e Before the tanks were

1649/Y92Tank . Rpt/NAS 1
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removed, permits were obtained for this work from the City of
Emeryville, the EFD, and the ACHA. Copies of these permits
are included in Appendix A. A Levine+.Fricke field engineer
was on site to observe tank removal and soil excavation
activities and to collect soil and ground-water samples from
the tank excavation.

Ms. Susan Hugo, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist of the
ACHA, Mr. Ron Owcarz, Hazardous Materials Specialist with the
ACHA, and a representative of the EFD were on site to observe
tank removal and soil sampling activities. The ACHA Hazardous
Materials Inspection form is included in Appendix A.

2.1 Tank Stabiligation and Tank Contents Disposal

The tanks were rendered inert by removing the fluid remaining
in them and inserting dry ice to remove organic vapors and
oxygen. Explosivity meter readings were taken from the three
tanks. The tanks were removed on April 7, 1992 after Lower
Explosivity Limit (LEL) meter readings were below 10 percent
at least one hour after dry ice had been inserted. '

Residual oil contained in the ) _2R8nEii-lheRsfalaaismreeidi -8

was pumped into a vacuum truck by Evergreen 0il Recycling of »
Newark, California, and transported to its recycling facility

on April 7, 1992. Because the oil is not hazardous waste, a
manifest form was not required for its transportation. .

Residual fluids (a mixture of fuel and water) contained in the
12,000-gallon-capacity fuel tanks were pumped into a vacuum
truck by H & H Ship Service Company (H & H) of San Francisco,
California, and transported to its recycling facility on
April 7, 1992. The manifest for transporting these residual
fluids from the 12,000-gallon-capacity tanks is presented in
Appendix A.

2.2 Tank :nspeg;ign and Field Observations

Visual observations of sediment types encountered and the
possible presence of petroleum in soils in the excavation were
made by a Levine.Fricke field engineer during tank removal
activities.

The former tank locations and excavation boundary are shown on
Figure 3. A 2.5-inch-thick asphalt surface covered the UST
area, and a 6-inch-thick concrete pad covered the pump and the
dispenser island areas. The tops of the tanks were
approximately 4 feet below grade (bg). The tank diameters
were 3.5 feet (1,200-gallon-capacity tank) and 8 feet

1649/Y92T onk .RPt/NAS 2
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(12,000-gallon~capacity tanks). The bottom of the 1,200~
gallon-capacity tank was at approximately 7.5 feet bg and the
bottoms of the two 12,000-gallon-capacity tanks were at
approximately 12 feet bg. The tanks were positioned
end-to-end and separated by approximately 3 feet. Appurtenant
piping attached to the tanks included fill pipes, vent pipes,
and product pipes.

After the tanks had been emptled and removed, they were
v1sua11y 1nspected. e R Rl "B1
e RN s ”‘“i*i”f-lms. The westernmost
12 Ooo-gallon-capaclty tank appeared in good condition with no
ev1dence of leakage or holes. Later visual inspection at the
H & H facility found there to be a.nuinﬁtﬂ(approxlmately
1/4-inch diameter) j} C ERTR® It could not be
determined as to whether the hole was a result of corrosion or
a result of damage durlng removal or transportation. The
easternmost Y¥;TtTegurrewsammu Ry et ki
SALTOGMam and sexar&f“ el T T *’”‘“““fwfﬁﬁﬁmfn
diameter) were observed at the time of removal. The 1,200~
gallon~capacity tank, which contained two compartments within
the tank (one 400-gallon-capacity and one 300-gallon-
capacity), was situated between the 12, 000-ga110n—capac1ty
tanks. Holes (up to approximately 3/8 inch in diameter) and
pitting were observed in both compartments of the 1,200-gallon
capacity tank at the time of removal.

Native sediments surrounding the tank backfill materials
consisted of tan to brown silty sandy clay. Visual 1nspect10n
and organic vapor measurements of these soils, collected using
a field photoionization detector (PID) after removal of the
tanks, did not indicate the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons
in native soils adjacent to the tank excavation.

&er was encountered in the tank excavation at
; 0 feak.bhg, . The bottoms of the 12,000-gallon-
capacity tanks‘*i”f““"””f!ed on native tan to b:

sandy clay beneath the ground-water table.

2.3 Boil gxcgzggiog

Tank backfill soils were excavated using a Case 980B
excavator. During excavation, soils were monitored using a
field PID and through visual observation. Visual observations
and field PID measurements indicated that excavated backfill
materials (green to brown sand), formerly located heside and
above the tanks, did not contain significant concentrations of
volatile petroleum products. Visual observations of backfill
material beneath the former 1,200-gallon-capacity tank

1649/Y92Tank .Rpt/NAS 3
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indicated the possible presence of product. As discussed in
Section 3.1, soil samples were collected from beneath the

1, 2oo-gallon-capac1ty tank, and chemical analysis results
1nd1cated the presence oﬁ-lﬁf'ln the soil at concentrations up
U e gkl prrmy Therefore, 5011 adjacent to

The three tanks and appurtenant piping were transported under
hazardous waste manifest by H & H to its receiving facility in
San Francisco, California. Copies of the manifests and
Certificates of Disposal are included in Appendix A.

2.5 Boil Sampling Locatioms

Soil samples were collected at selected locations approved by
ACHA staff from the excavation sidewalls and bottom to assess
the presence of residual petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations,
if any. 5011 sampllng locations are illustrated on Figure 3.
i 3 ot callecrted from the northern excavatign
nce of a retaining wall and unstable sapd

stable enough for entry to manually collect a sample and the
‘contractor could not collect a soil sample using the excavator
without damaging the retaining wall.

i apacity tank
-Z;;Were“collected

(AEW--W-9 zuzw--s—g T AEW-3-5-9, DEW-6-W-9, DEW-7-5-9, and
DEW-8-E-9) . __“__?;ﬁrﬁﬁk,gpxl sample was collected from

2.6 Bo lin rogedures

Soil samples were collected from the £, Eroduionus e

by driving a clean brass tube into the backf111 materlal.
Excavation sidewall soil samples of native soils were
collected in clean brass tubes from the bucket of the
excavator. The soil samples were labeled, capped with
aluminum foil and plastic caps, and sealed with duct tape.
Samples were stored in a chilled container and transported for
analysis to Quanteq Laboratories in Pleasant Hill, California,
a State-certified laboratory. Samples were transported under
chain-of-custody protocol.

1649/¥Y92Tank . Rpt/NAS 4
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2.7 Ground-wWater gmn],j.ng

As discussed in Section 2.2, ground water was encountered
beneath the two larger tanks at the time of removal. The
bottom of the excavation of the former 1,200-gallcon-capacity
tank was approximately 8 feet bg (2 feet above the ground-
water table) at the time of grab ground-water sampling on
April 8, 1992. The so0il beneath the former 1,200-gallon-
capacity tank, which was excavated on April 27, 1992, acted to
separate the ground water in the excavation into two ponded
areas. Grab ground-water samples were collected from each of
the two ponded areas. Before collecting the grab ground-water
samples, ground water in the excavations was purged and
allowed to recharge. The purged ground water was stored in a
vacuum truck and transported by H & H to its recycling
facility in San Francisco, California. A copy of the
Hazardous Waste Manifest is included in Appendix A.

2.8 Excavation Backfilling

Chem@gal enalysis results of soil samples collected from the

P e il _ aﬂnmaa&gmﬂw &10h I
Therefore, the tank excavatlon was backfilied on N el e e
1992 (after receiving approval from ACHA staff), using 3/4-
inch drain rock and clean import fill material. Drain rock
was placed in the bottom of the tank excavation to provide a
stable base for compaction. Drain rock was placed to one foot
above the ground-water table.'.~w.f PL. SeRta N b

namd ooy s nonpacte JﬂuaFlll con51sting of
a brown clayey sand, was 1mported from the COIma Quarry in
Colma, California. This fill material was placed in 8-inch-
thick uncompacted lifts and compacted using a steel
sheepfooted compactor wheel attached to the excavator. A
Levine«Fricke engineer was on site to observe backfilling
operations and to test the degree of compaction attained in
the field.: *Thn hackfi"_r pd to meet 95 percent

........

£ill indicated w2
Wwith an ggld > e
results of the field densi Y testlng
able 1. FPlads density testing areas Wre

1645/ Y92Tank . RpL/NAS ' 5
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3.0 CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS

3.1 Tank Excavation Boils

In accordance with the ACHA permit for the tank removal, soil
samples collected from the tank excavation sidewalls or floor
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons NN using
modified EPA Methodwiiiipm: R lESRE I ) , CETTTNPEWNDS)
_Fm,f;,} ?ﬁﬁiﬁaﬁ, for purgeable aromatics (Pemzeme ,
t P ERORRERE - AR K L0 fBEEX})e using EPA Method
8020, and for total lead. Additionally, at the request of the
ACHA, soil samples beneath the 1,200-gallon-capacity oil tank
and the soil sample beneath the dlspenser island also were
Al 3 e . uuéfﬂuuiag n!m‘no%hﬁd

E .. T " H "" s {1 >g . ”‘ L 7'- o e &
'””h*a§Mﬁﬂtﬁ& ﬁﬁﬁéﬂ@;*fiﬂ&, &ﬁ& nioke! Chemical
analy51s results are summarized in Table 2, and copies of
laboratory certificates are included in Appendix B.

Analysis results of quetSEtén«pidewsidl samples indicated the
following:

# a9 yvere not detected above laboratory
detectlon llmits in the sc0il samples collected from the
excavation sidewalls.

‘Fﬁ“ﬁ wa2 not detected above laboratory detection limits in
- ol 2 i e samples collected from the excavation

IS seme wen @eteitel ot & concemtration ey
i Per Rilogkdir (ag/kg) in twe @fsix soil samples

collecte& from the excavation sidewalls.

+ Total lead concentrations of the six soil samples collected
from the excavation sidewalls were less than M, which
is well below California Environmental Protection Agency’s
(Cal-EPA) Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC) of
1,000 mg/kg for hazardous waste.

Analysis results of excavation floor samples (collected
beneath the 1,200-gallon-capacity tank; Section 2.5) indicated
the following'

P ADRIDE A BEREwere not detected above laboratory
detection limits in the soil samples collected from the
excavation floor.

1649/Y92Tank . Rpt/NAS 6
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TPHo was not detected above laboratory detection limits in
onehof_two_goil samples collected frcm the excaﬁ-wh
'— ‘ a¥ é%‘hw "-‘---‘:-= Cid T i T YRR A S - - ez e

excavation floor sample.

j‘W%‘as detected at concentrations between g .amgd. %ﬁ?#ﬁ
in excavation floor samples.

« TPH was not detected above the laboratory detection limit in
one excavation floor sample; TPH was detected at a
concentration of“in one excavation floor sample.

+ Halogenated volatile organics were not detected above
laboratory detection limits in the two excavation floor
samples.

» Semivolatile organic compounds were not detected above the
laboratory detection limits in the one excavation floor
sample analyzed for these ccppcunds.

« Cadmium, chromium, nickel, lead, and zinc concentrations of
the two soil samples collected from the excavation floor
were within expe s ’TLﬂﬂl well belcw )
Cal—EPA TTLCs.;c- ; . ' &gy

3.2 Excavatio Water

Grab ground-water samples were analyzed for TPH using modified
EPA Method 8015 to detect TPHd, TPHo, and TPHg, for volatile
organics using EPA Method 8240, and for O&G and TPH using EPA
Method 5520 C and F. Chemical analysis results are summarized
in Table 3, and copies of the laboratory certificates are
included in Appendix B.

Analysis results indicated the following:

+ TPHg, O&G, and TPH were not detected above laboratory
detection limits in either of the ground-water samples.

+ TPHd was detected at low concentrations in both water
samples (1.2 and 0.5 milligrams per liter [mg/Lj).

+ TPHo was not detected above laboratory detection limits in

the grab ground-water sample collected from beneath the
former location of the westernmost 12, 000—ga110n-capac1ty

1649/ Y92Tank .RPt/NAS ' 7
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tank; it was detected at a concentration of; g

wid (1,2-DCE)
 APCH) (less thaqﬁ

. w concentrat ns of c1s-1

and

3.3 Dispenser Island Area

One soil sample, P-1-1.5, collected at a depth of 1.5 feet bg
directly beneath the former dispenser island, dld not contaln
TPHg, BTEX, halcgenated volatile organ %&g oAk _
organic compounds. . The SWFL*SHupT ﬁgﬁ? cgﬁﬁgﬁn low
concentratlons <

gty e 4?-"“nq;mcnng;?;;ahi.asmnih-ni-i-muu-ns
"-elow TTLC crlteria. Chemical a ysis results are summarized

1n -ahdgepien-of laboratory certificates are included
Appendix B.

4.0 EXCAVATED SOIL BTOCKPILE

The approximately _.fv—nj"- e of oxcavated soil removed
from the tank exca®®tion were stockpiled ammphemnieomieedEing .
Stockpile soil samples were collected for characterization
purposes. Stockpile soil samples were analyzed for TPH using
modified EPA Method ShiaiennfiPRPew =Ry, and TPHo, and
BTEX using EPA Method 8020. Four stockplle soil sambles were
collected in clean brass tubes, labeled, capped with aluminum
foil and plastlc caps, sealed with duct tape, and stored in a
chilled container for transportation to Precision Analytical
Laboratory of Richmond, california, a state-certified
laboratory. Samples were transported under chain-of-custody
protocol. Chemical analysis results of stockpile soil samples

indicated the following:

. TPHo, benzene, and ethylbenzene were not present above the

%Emgff”,ﬁﬂ&sﬂhﬁu&ﬂ&aﬁewe*%aﬁarafnfy detection Iinit;ﬁ*u..
ree samples and was present at a concentratlon o N -
in one sample.

- g was not detected above laboratory detection li
one sample and was present at concentrations up t¢
in three samples. A

N i —
#p Was present at concentrations up CoRWEF

164971927 ank . Rpt /NAS 8
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’ﬁé'were present at concentrations up tqg*’

Chemical analysis results are summarized in Table 2. Copies
of laboratory certificates are included in Appendix B.

The excavated soils currently are stockpiled on the %erba
Buena Project Site. Based on the results of the ch

analyses of the stockpiled soil samples, indicating low to
nondetected qoncentrations BX, it is proposed

. cantainggnt

5.0 EVALUATION OF RESULTS

Chemical analysis results for soil samples collected from the
excavation sidewalls indicated lowoiemi to nondetected
concentrations of petroleum product or associated
constituents. Therefore, the tank excavation was backfilled
upon the approval of the ACHA. Ground water was encountered
at approximately béfunll#P¥ ¥uring excavation activities.
Analysis of grab ground-water samples collected from beneath
the 12 Ooo-gallon-capacity)tanks detected low concentrations
AR G SRR ' The chlorinatedﬂh_m*

grab ground-waterﬂsamples.'7Ch1arinatedhsolvents were not
detected above laboratory detection limits in three soil

samples analyzed for these compounds. It should be noted that

o gvas detected in ground-water samples from well
5 ;] i piimf rom

"PMe Tanks at the Site, in February 1990 durlng a"one-tlme

sampling of that well (Levine-Pricke 1990). (The well was
abandoned in S SE PESE NS NNGEEETLEN ol le praaeid - dn
that area [Levine+*Fricke 1991]) ddltlonally, chlorinated
solvents were not detected 1n‘. e Do ol
PR N W ”J o Because neither
ﬁ¢ﬁ*7?f¥ﬂ§§ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁ*‘
; and TCE was detected

6.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

Three USTs were removed and disposed by a licensed hazardous
waste transportation company under a hazardous waste manifest.
Inspection of the tanks after removal indicated that two of

1649/Y92Tank .Rpt/NAS 9
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the tanks showed signs of corrosion (pitting and holes up to
3/8 inch in diameter), and one tank had a hole (approximately
1/4 inch in diameter) of unknown origin. Approximately 200
cubic yards of petroleum-affected soil were removed from the
tank excavation.

Scil samples collected from the final excavation sidewalls
indicated trace (2 mg/kg) to nondetectable concentrations of
diesel and nondetectable concentrations of oil, gasoline, and
BTEX. Grab ground-water samples collected from the bottom of

the excavation indicated the presenc f low concentrations of

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

To evaluate the possible presence of petroleum in the vicinity
of the retaining wall, it is recommended that soil samples be
collected from beneath the retaining wall, along the northern
edge of the tank excavation/property line, when the wall is
removed from the Site during proposed site development.
Additionally, as discussed in this report, holes were observed
in at least two of the three tanks removed and grab ground-
water samples collected from the bottom of the excavation
indicated low concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons (less
than 0.5 mg/L). Therefore, based on the RWQCB’s
"Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks“ (Tr1-Reg10na1 Guldellnes), dated June 2,
of the ewest .% be ¢
‘uuupi&ng;ﬁﬁﬁfabg;;gg&g;ggnﬂmuata:”monitoring well downgradlent
from the former tanks, to evaluate whether petroleum
hydrocarbons are present in the ground water. -

1649/Y92Tank .Rpt/NAS 10
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TABLE 1

RESULTS OF FIELD DENSITY TESTS
BASHLAND PROPERTY, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Approximate -
Depth Below Dry Moisture ' Specified ¥
Test Sample Finel Grade Density Content % Relati Relative

Date Number ID Location (feet) {pef) (X} Compaction* Retest Compaction
06-Kay-92 1 BM Niddle 5.0 123.2 .93 5 95
056-Kay-92 2 BM East 4.0 128.3 10.37 xR - 9
06-May-92 3 BM Hiddle 3.5 125.3 9.54 o7 95
G6-May-92 & 8M West 3.0 129.1 9.67 0 o5
05-May-92 5 8M Middle 2.5 124.2 9.463 95 95
056-May-92 & M West 2.0 121.7 11.48 | 94 95
06-May-92 7 &M West 2.0 121.8 10.85 P4 retest of #5 95
0&-May-92 8 BM West 2.0 127.7 9.72 %8 retest of #7 95
07-May-92 e BM West 1.5 129.3 9.12 100 95
07-May-92 10 BM East 1.0 115.0 1.27 89 o5
07-May-92 ih| BM Middie 1.0 118.2 11.02 N 95
O7-May-92 12 BM Niddle 1.0 127.5 8.39 o8 retest of #11 95
o7-May-92 13 BM East 1.0 119.1 9.24 9 retest of #10 95
07-May-92 14 BM East 1.0 123.0 10.16 o5 retest of #13 o5
07-May-92 15 BM West 0.5 121.6 8.27 94 95
07-May-%2 16 BM West 0.5 126.7 8.07 98 retest of #15 95
07-May-92 17 BM Middle 0.0 126.4 8.41% o7 95
07-May-92 18 BM East 0.0 122.9 8.50 95 95
pef = pourds per cubic foot
* - percent of maximum dry density
1649\FLDDENS .WQ 1 Page 1




TABLE 2

SOIL CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS
APRIL 7, 1992
BASHLAND PROPERTY, EMERYV[LLE CALIFORHIA
(ALl results expressed in m1ll1grams per kilogram [mg/kg?)

EPA Method 8015

--------------------------- EPA Method 8020 EPA Method 5520E  EPA Method 5520F EPA Method EPA Method
TPH a8 TPH as TPH as ====cv-cn-nu. N e e e St e rmEs EEEEMEssALGMl-ssaeas sEssesrsessidces emEmeesesessseu —cammsmsssas
Sample 1D oil Diegsel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes Ethylbenzene 0il and Grease TPH 8010 &270 Cd Cr Ni PH Zn
Excavation Samples
AEW-1-4W-9 <5 < <0,2 <0,005 <0.005 <D.005 <0,005 HA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8 NA
AEW-2-5-9 <5 2 <0.2 «0.005 «<0.005 <0.005 <0.005 : NA MA NA NA HA KA HA 8 NA
AEW-3-5-9 <5 <1 <0.2 «<0,005 <0.005 «<0,005 <0.005 NA NA NA HA NA KA NA 11 WA
B/CEB-4-W-8* <5 <1 <0.2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 «0.005 20 <10 <5 NA 0.4 46 &1 10 45
B/CEB-S5-E-8* 1,500 <1 <0.2 <0.005 <D.005 <0.005 <(.005 1,300 1,200 <5 HD 0.2 3 17 ¢ 30
DEW-&-W-9 <5 2 <0.2 «<0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA KA NA NA HA  HA NA 11 NA
DEW-7-5-9 <5 <1 <0.2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.00S <0,005 NA NA NA NA HA KA NA 10 NA
DEH 8-E-9 <5 <1 <g.2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <, 005 NA NA NA NA NA HA NA & MA
P-1-1.5 B& 8 <0.2 «<0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 70 50 <5 KD 0.3 47 34 8 30
Stockpile Samples
5P <50 ﬁlg\ <0.005 0.009 0.035 <0.005 NA NA NA NA NA HA KA NA MA
5p2 <50 (18 2, <0,005 0.018 0.107 <0.005 NA NA NA NA NA HA MA HA NA
SP3 <50 <10 .1 «<0.005 0.012 0.092 <0.005 NA HA NA RA HA  NA NA NA KA
SP4 <50 <10 <1 «<0.005 0.013 0.097 «<0,005 NA NA HA NA NA  NA MA NA HA
NOTES:

NA - Not analyzed

ND - Not detected

TPH - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons.

* = Sofl benesth end adjacent to sampling location excavated and removed on April 27, 1992.
Excavation soil sample locations shown on Figure 3.

So0il samples analyzed by Quanteq Laboratory of Pleasant Hill, California and Precision Analytical Laboratory of Richmond, California, both stete-certified
laboratories.

See laboratory data sheets for EPA Method 8010 analytes.
See laboratory data sheets for EPA Method 8270 analytes and detection limits

1649\SOILCHEN.. Wa1 ‘ ‘ Page 1 : 11-dun-9"



TABLE 3

WATER CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS
BASHLAND PROPERTY, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
APRIL B, 1992
(all results expressed in milligrams per titer [mg/l1)

EPA Modified Method 8015 EPA Method

EPA Method 5520 F

P masmmssmasss..

Totat Petroleum
Hydrocarbans

------------------------------- 5520 ¢
Sample TPH as TPH as TPHas = essessescsssa-
1] Dil Diesel Gasoline EPA Method 624 0fl & Grease
AGH(1) <0.1 1.2 <0,65 cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene - 0.007 <0.5
Trichlorcethane - €.015
DEW(2Y 0.4 0.3 <0.05 ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene - 0.008 <0.5
Yrichloroethene - 0.022

* Notes:

AGW(1) - greb ground-water sample collected beneath former location of westernmost 12,000-gallon-capacity tark.
DGW(2) - grab ground-water sample collected beneath former location easternmost 12,000-gallen-capecity tank.

Only detectable compounds are listed for EPA Method 624; see laboratory data sheets.

Ground-water sample analyzed by Quanteq Laboratories of Pleasant Hill, Catifornia, a state-certified laboratory.

1649CAR . WQ 1
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EXPLANATION
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Figure 2: SITE PLAN AND TANK LOCATIONS

Praxact No. 1649.08

Bassnland Property. Emeryville, Carfifornia
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Figure 3: SITE PLAN SHOWING FORMER TANK AND SOIL SAMPLING LOCATIONS AND EXCAVATION BOUNDARIES

Project No. 1649.08
Bashland Property. Emeryville, California
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. CITY OF EMERY VILLE -
INSPECTION SERVICES DEPT.
1200 POWELL STREET, 12TH FLOOR )
- EMERYVILLE, CA 94608
(415) 596-4310
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i A

I APPLICATION FOﬁ PERMIT TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN OR STORE
Make check paycble to: CITY OF EMERYVILLE F.P.B. Permit No._.
I . Mail to: Emeryville F'ire Department Due Date:
] BETE R o o X
H yville, :
bpelae Specify use it
: pyigizle _Remove UG tank(s) Public Assembly
MWK Date:
Pursuant 1o Section 4.108 of uniform Fire Code__ 1988 edition Feo: 9
pplication mage by: 7""”’// gf of fﬁ <. I Y Cash Ck. No
'5cation: 7 - - G : 3l 4 Receipt No.
i - Received by:
Igne
. D OT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE _
Plans submitted? : . Checked by: AOUETVRE RO AR,
cupancy G_rou_p? Other Occupancies in Building? :
l):or to be Ulsed:_______ Areatobalsed? ________  sq.it. Previous Occupancy?
‘BUILDING: Height Stories, It Type of Construction? Is there a basement?,
' Location-Extarlor Wall Openings? : ' “Type of Protection
is there 20 sq. ft. of Opening Iﬁ every 5C' on one exterlor wall in—CelIa'r?________ Basement?_____ Story?
l Distance from Property Line on North? South? - East? West?
1¥S: Number?___ TotalWidth?_______ HowfarApart?. Do Exlts Lead to Street?
Number of Exits from Hazardous Area (over 200 sq. ft.)? . Panic Bars?
l Do Doors Swing Out? Exit Signs?. luminated?
Number of Slaimays?___ Width?_________ Open or Enclosed?
Exterior Stairway or Fire Escape?_mw_ Wherelocated? . Distance from Sireet?-
E PROTECTION: Standpipes: Wet? Dry? ___ Sprinklers?
Number and Type of Extinguishers?
Other Fire Protection?
s Flameproofing Required? ‘s it Satisfactory?
!TE OF INSPECTION; .
lm.nxs-jj ling fee= $35, 00/Hour] y on-site fee is $50.00/hour(1ss hour NG)/
FD./requires a minimum of 48- hours notice prior ro remaval/Coordinarion
iAlameda County Dept of Health is required prior ro removal
Signed FIRE INSPECTOR No.
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2. Bus. Plan Stds. 25503(b) ——
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-files
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2. 8uws, Plan Stds,
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o See Inshuclions on back of page 6. ST Toxic Substonces Controt Progrom

peint of type. Fomdasbnodfwmonaﬂof!?—pﬂchtypaw»or}. ) . : ' ) ?ﬁ'y#mb.(:dlomh
uNlFORM H_AZARDOUS 1. Gametotors US £PA 0 No. MOH'OI?DOCUH\OH‘NO. : - LPoge | E Mmrplloruhhﬂnc}odmm
WASIEMANIFESI CIAINiIaig 1] ISIHIEII'I argl a1 atorols of _y | srotcadedbyFedicliow. |

A Genarators Nome ood

d.Gonefdor'sPhorm(éls ) 974-4437

CATERLLUS DEVLLO HT CORPGRA’ION .
201 Mission Street, Suite 250, San Francisco, CA. 94105

5. frorsporter | Compony Nome
-H & H 3hip Service r"ofnpamy

0. US EPA 1D Mumber

ciapan lnldlfi"fn 11 1518

7. Trorsporter 2 Compuw Home

8, US EPA I} Numbar

Emﬁﬂﬁxﬁv&m&mﬂﬂhhﬁhu
d Ship Service "ompany

220 CIuna Basin Strest

San Francisco, CA 9410?

I B P S
10, US EPA 1D Nurrier '

SR IR ) 1A 1T T 1] 15 18
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a

OIL AND WATER

NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID
= ‘

5. Speciol Hondling Insiructions aond Additional Infommartion

JOB #10425

24 Hr. Emergency Contact: H & H #(413) 543-4835% 4015 Hollis Street
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE <LOTHING AND RESPIRATOR ' Emeryville, California

JUB SITE: CATELLUS DEV. CORP.

monogemertd method that i ovoiloble 1o me ond that

18, GENERATORS CERTIFICATION: | hereby decions-that the contenh of this comignment are fully ond’ occurately described chiove by proper shippig nomes ond are cicasified,
pocked, marked, and kabeled, and are in oll respacizin pwporeondi'bnlmirompon by highwoy oecoding locppbubb Imsmational ond notienol govemment reguictions.
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thect to humon Hedtth ond the emvirenment: OR. ¥ | am a small guantity genemter, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste genenation ond select the bed waste
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A A L PUPS T R L L L)

Sgnalure Month Doy Yoor
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DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.
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o PO 3ox 3000, Sacramento, A 95812
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF Ha&H SHIP SERVICE CO., INC.)

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

APRIL 13, 1992

'H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to TRUMPP BROTHERS
“ that:

1. The storage tank(s), size(s} 2-12,000 GALS. AND 1-1,000 GALS.

removed from the CATELILUS DEVELOPMERT CORPORATION

—— i ——— - T —— —— ——— -

facility at 4015 HOLLIS STREET

EMERYVILLE, CALIFORKIA

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s}, H & H Job Number 10428
have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2/ X 2’ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: SCHNITZER STEEL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA.

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permlt reguirements.

5., Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835.

Very Truly Yours,

H 220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: (415) 543-4835 FAX (415) 543-8265




B Quanteq Laboratories

An Ecologics Company

- Certificate of Analysis  PAGE 1 OF 8
DOHS CERTIFICATION NO. E772 ‘ o : ATHA ACCREDITATION NO. 332
LEVINE-FRICKE REPORT DATE: 04/24/92
1900 POWELL STREET
12TH FLOOR ‘ DATE SAMPLED: 04/08/92
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608
- ATTN: AMANDA SPENCER DATE RECEIVED: 02/08/92
CLIENT PROJECT NO: 1649.08 QUANTEQG JOB NO: 9204066
C.0.C. NO: 9010 .
ANALYSIS OF: WATER SAMPLES ' !

Purgeable Extractable Extractable
Hydrecarbons $ydrocarbons

Client - Quanteq as Gasoline as Diesel as Oil Ofl & Grease Hydrocarbons
Sample Id.  Lab Id. (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L}
AGU(1) oic D S e -—-- e
AGU(T) 01E .-- 1.2 ND “e- -
AGUCT) 016 HD XD
DGU(2) p2c §D = - - .
PGH(2) 02E - 0.3 0.4 --- ——
DEU(2) 026G - .- “ea HD ND
Detection Limit 0.05 0.05 0.1 0.5 0.5
Method: 5030 GLFID 3520 GCFID 3520 &CFID 5520C ‘5520F

Instrument: F C C IR IR
Date Extracted: --- 04713792 04713792 04720792 04720792
Date Analyzed: 0470992 04715792 B4r15/92 04720792 04720792

HD = Not Detected

RECEIVED
APR 2 T 1992

Agrf\gfpj\#ﬁieen , Maﬂ%er LEV'N E-FRICKE

Organic Laboratory

Results FAXed 04/20-22/92

3110 Vincene Road * Pleasant Hill, CA 91923 « (51D 930-9090 = FAX (310 9300256

o e
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Quanteq Laboratories

An Ecaugics Company

PAGE.2 OF 8
LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: AGW (1) : QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9204066-01A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 o QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204066 ‘
DATE SAMPLED: 04/08/92 -  DATE ANALYZED: 04/14/92.
DATE RECEIVED: 04/08/92 INSTRUMENT: 12
REPORT DATE: 04/24/92 '
EPA METHOD 8240 (WATER MATRIX)
GC/MS VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
. COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND L)
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane ‘ 74-83-9 ND 10
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10
Carbon Tetrachloride - 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10
2-Chlorcethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
Chloromethane . 74-87-3 ND 10
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
"1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5
1, 1 Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
-1ch10roethene e ] IS 5
g ND 5
1,2- D1ch1or0propane 78-87-5 ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene  10061-01-5 ND 5
trans«l,3~Dich1orupropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
2-Hexanone ' 591-78-6 ND 50
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene , 108-88-3 ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0 5
[eich R 5

Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10
Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 ND 10

ND = Not Detected
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QuanteqQ Laboratories
An Ecologics Company PAGE 3 OF 8

LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: DGW (2) . QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9204065-02A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204086
DATE SAMPLED: 04/08/92 DATE ANALYZED: 04/14/92
DATE RECEIVED: 04/08/92 INSTRUMENT: 12

REPORT DATE: 04/24/92

EPA METHOD 8240 (WATER MATRIX) -
GC/MS VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

DETECTION
CONCENTRATION - LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100
Benzene 71-43-2 ND L
Bromodichloromethane =~ = 75-27-4 ND ‘ ' 5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND - 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND - 100
- Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorobenzene , 108-90-7 ND . 5
Chloroethane ' 75-00-3 .. ND 10
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
. Chloromethane 74-87-3 ) .10
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 g
e ,e-pienioroetnene 5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene  10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Methy1-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 3
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 22 5
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10
Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 ND 10

ND = Not Detected
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Quanteq Laboratories

An Ecologics Cormpany

-

PAGE 4 OF 8

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/20/92 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204066
DATE ANALYZED: 04/20/92 SAMPLE SPIKED: DI WATER

~ CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 INSTRUMENT: IR

IR DETERMINATION FOR OIL & GREASE/HYDROCARBONS
| METHOD SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
(WATER MATRIX)

Spike Sample MS MSD Average

Conc. Result Result Result Percent
ANALYTE {mg/L} {mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L} Recovery RPD
ail 6.97 ND 5.65 665 5.4 0.0

CURRENT QC LIMITS (Revised 01/09/92)

Analyte Percent Recovery RPD
0il (82-112) 5.4

MS = Matrix Spike

MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate

RPD = Relative Percent Difference
ND = Not Detected




DATE EXTRACTED: 04/13/92
DATE ANALYZED: 04/15/92

Quanteq Laboratories

An Ecologics Company

PAGE 5 OF 8

QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204066
SAMPLE SPIKED: DI WATER

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 INSTRUMENT: C

MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
TPH EXTRACTABLE WATERS
METHOD 3520 GCFID
(WATER MATRIX; EXTRACTION METHOD)

Spike Sample MS MSD Average
Cone., Result Result Result . Percent
ANALYTE {mg/L) (mg/L) {ma/L) (mg/sLy Recovery RPD
Diesel 2.52 HD 1.50 1.55 60,5 3.3
CURRENT QC LIMITS (Revised 08/15/91)
Analyte Percent Recovery RPD
Diesel (49.3-101.4) 29.0
MS = Matrix Spike
MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate
RPD = Relative Percent Difference
ND = Not Detected
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DATE ANALYZED:
SAMPLE SPIKED:
CLIENT PROJ. ID:

04/09/92
9204066-02C
1649.08

QuanteqQ Laboratories
An Ecelogics Company

PAGE 6 OF 8

QUANTEG JOB NO: 9204066
INSTRUMENT: F

MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
METHOD 5030 w/GCFID/8020

(WATER MATRIX)

Spike Sample NS NSD ' Average
Conc. Result Restilt Result ~ Percent :
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) Cug/L) - (ugfL) Recovery RPD
Benzene 1%.4 ND 14.9 14%.6 102.4 2.0
Toluene 448 ND 45.6 45.9 102.1 0.7
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline 550 ND 546 542 98.9 0.7
CURRENT QC LIMITS (Revised 08/15/91)
Analvte Percent Recovery RPD
Benzene (77.7-118.0) 10.3
Toluene (80.7-116.,2} 10.1
Gasoline (72.5-110.7) 13.6
MS = Matrix Spike
MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate
RPD = Relative Percent Djifference
HD = Not Detected




INSTRUMENT: 12

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08

Quanteq Laboratories
An Ecologics Campany ’

PAGE 7 OF 8

QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204066

SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVER? SUMMARY

METHOD 8240
(MATER MATRIX)

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

SURROGATE RECOVERY (PERCENT)

Date 1,2-Dichloro- p-Bromofluoro-
Analyzed Elient 1d. Leb No. _ ethane-d‘ 'I'cn\!.uerme-d8 benzene
04/14/92 AGW{1) 01A 118.7 4.6 100.6
04714792 0Gw(2) 02A 107.0 95.3 102.3

CURRENT QC LIMITS

ANALYTE

1,2—Dichloroethane-d‘
Toluene-ds
p-Bromoflucrobenzene

PERCENT RECOVERY

(83-127)
(90-108)
(91-109)



| QuanteQ I.aboratorles
' An Eco]ogocsCompany
.' | PAGE 8 OF 8
. DATE ANALYZED: 04/09/92 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204066
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9204066-02A _
INSTRUMENT: 107 CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08
. ' MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
- ' METHOD 8240
' (WATER MATRIX)
' Spike Sample NS MSD Average
) Canc,. . Result Result Result "~ Percent
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L)y Cug/L} Recovery RFD
l 1,1 Dichtorosthene 50.0 D sr 52.5 109.7 8.6
Trichloroethene 50.0 2t.6 1.4 1.4 99.6 g.0
Benzene 50,0 ND 52.8 52.8 105.6 0.0
Toluene 50.0 ND 52.7 52.8 105.5 0.2
l Chlorobenzene 50,0 ND 53.8 4.6 108.4 1.5
l CURRENT QC LIMITS (Revised 08/13/91)
' Analyte Percent Recovery RPD
l, 1,1~Dichloroethene (65-133) 13.5
Trichloroethene (84-120) 8.7
= Benzene (84-121) 9.4
l Toluene (89-119) 8.4
- Chlorobenzene - (83-116) 7.5
MS = Matrix Spike
MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate
' RPD = Relative Percent Difference
ND = Not Detected




CHAIN OF CcusTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM gz o4 olbp
Project No.: B )64‘? 08 Field Logbook No.: _ Date:‘?/g/qz Serial No.:. . 9010
Project Name: BCUM'A { Project Location: Em?ryw//(‘ (/‘4
3 2] r .
Sampler (Signature) : P dbay/ . Lloll /| ANALYSES / /Sampler‘s:
& ') " ‘
. SAMPLES - 7§ G @ i Qg,% MTS
) SAMPLE NO. | DATE | Timg | \AB SAWPLE SN SRR &8 AL IL REMARKS
V0Aewd) |4k Ol-y | & [wk X1 xIx | &1 1 TOU - Eplolne.
/| Dewty) B 028 -H | & Wik X Iw [% X 10 8-D90 (Dierel L0 ,)

Otf'é SC20 ¢4k Os"fﬁh(q(ﬂ
624 (RT)E + L e

Per pi Reqwm RQKOMA&AQLMJ

(4VoA + 4 Liter each)
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=77

A { -z |
A €7UJ°f /"dCiy

N s

— —L A B
RELINQUISHED BY: — DAT, TIME RECEIVED BY: N B DAT TIME
{Signature) W W‘?\ q.50pm | (Signature) m l/éQ’jW iﬁlfﬂ\ 28BS
RELINQUISHED BY: " DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: RvA BATE TINE -
(Signature) ] (Signature) :
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: ' DATE TIME
(Signature) (Signature) ‘
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS:
Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical Laboratory:
: 1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, Ca 94408 '
(415) 652-4500 Quen 'eﬁl P {Cd5m+ Hd ‘ (/-'} _

Shipping Copy (White) Lab Copy {Green) File Copy (Yellow) Field Copy (Pink) FORM NO, 86/COC/ARF
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} QuanteQ Laboratorles

An Ecologics Company

FORMERLY MED-TOX

Certiﬁcate Of Aﬂﬁ.lySiS PAGE 1 OF 28

l DOHS CERTIFICATION NO. E772

ATHA ACCREDITATION NO. 332

LEVINE-FRICKE

1900 POWELL STEET
12TH FLOOR
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608

REPORT DATE: 04/24/92

DATE SAMPLED: 04/07/92
DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92

ATTN: MICHAEL STOLL ADDITIONAL ANALYSIS

REQUESTED: 04/15/92

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054

C.0.C. SERIAL NO: 9015
ANALYSIS OF: SOIL SAMPLES

See attached for results /,gfﬂﬁiﬁft i&;
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Sherri Moore, Manager
Inorganic Laboratory

Andrew Bradeen, Manager
Organic Laboratory
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. LEVINE-FRICKE
' DATE SAMPLED: 04/07/92 REPORT DATE: 04/24/92
DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92 -
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
‘ Extractable Extractable
Hiydrocarbons Hydrocarbons 0l &
l Client Quanteq  as Diesel as 0il Grease Hydrocarbons Cadaium Chromium  Nickel Lead Zinc
Sample Id. Lab Id. (ng/kg} (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)  (wa/kg) (mg/mg) (mgrkg) (mg/kg)
.‘ AEU-1-4-9 01A ND ND 8 —-
. AEW-2-5-9 024 .2 HD - 8
AEM-3-5-9 03A ND ND --- --- L - _—— 11 .-
B/CEB-4-U-8 04A ND ND 20 ND 0.4 46 41 10 45
' B/CEB-5-E-8  (0SA- ND 1,500 1,300 1,200 ND 3 17 9 30
[ DEU-6-u-9 06A 2 KO .- _—— --- _—— --- 11 -
~  DEM-7-3-9 07A ND KD --- .- .- - --- 10 ---
DEMN-8-E-9 D8A HD D - ana - —u- R ] ——
P-1-1.5 094 a 85 70 - 50 0.3 47 34 8 30
Detection Limit 1 5 10 10 0.2 [ 3 2 2
Method: 3530 GCFID 3550 GeFIp S520E S5520F 6010 6010 6010 &010 5010
Instrument: C C 1R IR Icp 1cp ice ce ICF

Date Extracted: 04708/92 —— ——— R - -
Date Analyzed: 04/708/92

ND = Not Detected




SAMPLE ID: B/CEB-4-W-8

LEVINE-FRICKE

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08

DATE SAMPLED: 04/07/92
DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
REPORT DATE: 04/24/92
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QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9204054-04A
QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
DATE ANALYZED: 04/09/92
INSTRUMENT: G

EPA METHOD 8010 (SOIL MATRIX)
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

DETECTION
, CONCENTRATION LIMIT

COMPOUND CAS # (ug/kg) (ug/kg}
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 5
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 5
Dibromochl oromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5
1,3-DichTorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 5
1,1-Dichioroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroetheane 75-35-4 ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 - ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene  10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Methy]ene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrach10roethene 127-18-4 ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 NO 5
1,1,2-Trichloro-

1,2,2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 5
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 5

ND = Not Detected
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' LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: B/CEB-5-E-8 QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9204054-05A
' CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
DATE SAMPLED: 04/07/92 ‘ - DATE ANALYZED: 04/09/92
DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92 INSTRUMENT: @
.  REPORT DATE: 04/24/92
; EPA METHOD 8010 (SOIL MATRIX)
l HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
l DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
' COMPOUND CAS # (ug/kg) - (ug/kg)
Bromodichloromethane - 75-27-4 ND 5
, Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
l Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5
'_ Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 5
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 5
Chloroform : 67-66-3 ND 5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND - 5
l Dibromochl oromethane - 124-48-1 ND 5
_ 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 54]1-73-1 ND 5
' 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
' 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5
l I,Z-Dichlompropane 718-87-5 ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene  10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
' Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrach] oroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
l 1,1,1-Trichioroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
- 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
' Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5
: Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 5
l 1,1,2-Trichloro-
1,2,2-trifluorcethane 76-13-1 ND 5
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND - 5
i ND = Not Detected
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE IB: P-1-1.5 QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9204054-09A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
DATE SAMPLED: 04/07/92 DATE ANALYZED: 04/09/92
DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92 INSTRUMENT: &
REPORT DATE: 04/24/92 :
EPA METHOD 8010 (SOIL MATRIX)
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
DETECTION
_ CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # Aug/kg) . (ug/kg)
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND )
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 5
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 5
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND . 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane . 107-06-2 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene  10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane  79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5
TrichlorofTuoromethane 75-69-4 ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloro-
1,2,2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 5
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 5

ND = Not Detected
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: AFUW-1-W-9 QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9204054-01A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054 :
DATE SAMPLED: 04/07/92 DATE ANALYZED: 04/09/92
DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92 INSTRUMENT: H
REPORT DATE: 04/24/92
- BTEX AND HYDROCARBONS (SOIL MATRIX)
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
DETECTION
CONCENTRATION - LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
- Toluene 108-88-2 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:

Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg

ND = Not Detected
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: AEW-2-S-9
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08
DATE SAMPLED: 04/07/92
DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
REPORT DATE: 04/24/92

QUANTEQ LAB NO:  9204054-02A
QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
DATE ANALYZED: 04/09/92
INSTRUMENT: “H

BTEX AND HYDROCARBONS (SOIL MATRIX)
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID

: DETECTION

CONCENTRATION LIMIT
- COMPOUND CAS # (ugskg) (ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-2 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes, Total : 1330-20-7 ND 5
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg

ND = Not Detected
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: AEW-3-S-9 QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9204054-03A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 : QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
DATE SAMPLED: 04/07/92 DATE ANALYZED: 04/09/92
DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92 INSTRUMENT: H
REPORT DATE: 04/24/92
BTEX AND HYOROCARBONS (SOTL MATRIX)
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
DETECTION
_ CONCENTRATION LIMIT

COMPQUND = : CAS # (ug/kg) (ug/kg)

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5

Toluene 108-88-2 ND 5

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5

PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:

Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 my/kg

ND = Not Detected
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: B/CEB-4-W-8 ' QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9204054-04A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
DATE SAMPLED: 04/07/92 ‘ DATE ANALYZED: 04/09/92
DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92 INSTRUMENT: H
REPORT DATE: 04/24/92
BTEX AND HYDROCARBONS (SOIL MATRIX)
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
DETECTION
o CONCENTRATION LIMIT

COMPOUND CAS # (ug/kg) (ua/kg)

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5

Toluene 108-83-2 ND -5

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5

PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:

Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg

ND = Not Detected




SAMPLE ID: B/CEB-5-E-8

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08

DATE SAMPLED: 04/07/92
DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
REPORT DATE: 04/24/92
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LEVINE-FRICKE

QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9204054-05A

. QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
DATE ANALYZED: 04/09/92
INSTRUMENT: H

BTEX AND HYDROCARBONS (SOIL MATRIX)

- METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
: DETECTION

CONCENTRATION ~ LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # - (ug/kg} - - {ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND ' 5
Toluene 108-88-2 N 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N 5
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND ' 5
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg

ND = Not Detected -
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: DEW-6-W-9 : QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9204054-06A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 ‘ - - QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
. DATE SAMPLED: 04/07/92 : DATE ANALYZED: 04/09/92

DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92 INSTRUMENT: H
REPORT DATE: 04/24/92 ‘

BTEX AND HYDROCARBONS {SOIL MATRIX)
" METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID

‘ DETECTION

CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND ' CAS # (ug/kg) {ua/ka)
Benzene - 71-43-2 ND 5
Toluene . 108-88-2 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg

ND = Not Detected
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: DEW-7-S-9 . QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9204054-07A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
DATE SAMPLED: 04/07/92 DATE ANALYZED: 04/09/92
DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92 . INSTRUMENT: H
REPORT DATE: 04/24/92
BTEX AND HYDROCARBONS (SOIL MATRIX)
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT

COMPOUND CAS # {ug/kg) (ug/kg}

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5

Toluene _ 108-88-2 ND 5

Ethyibenzene 100-41-4 ND 5

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5

PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:

Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg

ND = Not Detected




SAMPLE ID: DEW-8-£-9
CLIENT PROJ, ID: 1649.08
DATE SAMPLED: 04/07/92
DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
REPORT DATE: 04/24/92
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LEVINE-FRICKE

QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9204054-0SA
QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
DATE ANALYZED: 04/08/92
INSTRUMENT: H

BTEX AND HYDROCARBONS (SOIL MATRIX)
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID

ND = Not Detected

DETECTION

CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND o CAS # (ug/kg) . {ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Toluene _ 108-88-2 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: P-1-1.5 QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9204054-09A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 5204054
DATE SAMPLED: 04/07/92 ' DATE ANALYZED: 04/09/92
DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92 INSTRUMENT: H

REPORT DATE: 04/24/92

BTEX AND HYDROCARBONS (SOIL MATRIX)
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID

DETECTION

_ CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Banzene 71-43-2 - ND 5
Toluene _ 108*88-2 ND 5
EthyTbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ‘ND 5
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gascline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg

ND = Not Detected
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: B/CEB-5-E-8 .- QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9204054-05A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
DATE SAMPLED: 04/07/92 DATE EXTRACTED: 04/15/92
DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92 DATE ANALYZED: 04/18/92
REPORT DATE: 04/24/92 ~ INSTRUMENT: 11

EPA METHOD 8270 (SOIL MATRIX) -
SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

GC/MS EXTRACTABLES

- DETECTION
COMPOUND CAS # CONCENTRATION LIMIT
{ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Acenaphthene ' 83-32-9 ND 330
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 330
Anthracene ' 120-12-7 ND 330
Benzidine - 92-87-5 ND 1600
Benzoic Acid 65-85-0 ND ' 1600
Benzo(a}anthracene 56-55-3 ND 330
Benzo(b) fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND ' 330
Benza (k) fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 330
Benzo{g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 330
Benzo{a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 330
Benzyl Alcohol 100-51-6 ND 660
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) 111-91-1 ND 330
methane
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 111-44-4 ND 330
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) 39638-32-9 : ND 330
ether
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) 117-81-7 ND 330
phthalate
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 101-55-3 ND 330
Butylbenzyl phthalate 85-68-7 ND 330
4-Chloroanitine 106-47-8 ND 660
2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 ND 330
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl 7005-72-3 . ND 330
ether
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 330
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ' ND 330
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ND 330
Di-n-butylphthalate : 84-74-2 ND 330
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 330

ND = Not Detected




LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: B/CEB-5-E-8

“QuanteQ Laboratones

An Ecologics Company

QUANTEQ LAB NO:

PAGE ‘16 OF 28

9204054 -05A

ND = Not Detected

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
DATE SAMPLED: 04/07/92 DATE EXTRACTED: 04/15/92
DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92 DATE ANALYZED: 04/18/92
REPORT DATE: 04/24/92 INSTRUMENT: 11
EPA METHOD 8270
GC/MS EXTRACTABLES

' : DETECTION
COMPOUND CAS # CONCENTRATION LIMIT

‘ (ug/kg) (ua/kg)
1,3-Dichlorobenzene . 541-73-1 ND - 330
1,4-Dichlorabenzene 106-46-7 ND 330
3,3’ -Dichloraobenzidine 91-94-1 ND 660
Diethylphthalate 84-66-2 ND 330
Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 ND 330
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ND -330
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ND 330
Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 ND 330
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 122-66-7 ND 330
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 330
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 330
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 ND 330
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 330
Hexachlerocyclopentadiene 77-47-4 ND 330
Hexachloroethane - 67-72-1 ND 330
Indeno{1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 330
Isophorone 78-59-1 ND 330
2-MethyInaphthalene 91-57-6 ND 330
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 330
2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 ND 1600
3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 ND 1600
4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 ND 1600
Nitrobenzene - 98-95-3 ND 330
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 62-75-9 ND 330
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ND 330
N-Nitroso-di-n- 621-64-7 ND 330

propylamine

- Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 330

Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 330
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 330
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: B/CEB-5-E-8 : QUANTEQ LAB HO: 92040354-054
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
DATE SAMPLED: 04/07/92 - DATE EXTRACTED: 04/15/92
DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92 DATE ANALYZED: 04/18/92
REPORT DATE: 04/24/92 INSTRUMENT: 11 .

EPA METHOD 8270
GC/MS EXTRACTABLES

- DETECTION

COMPOUND CAS # CONCENTRATION - LIMIT

(ug/kg) (ug/kg)
4- Ch]oro 3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ND 330
2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 ND 1 33¢
2,4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-2 ND 330
2,4-Dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ND 330
- 4,6-Dinitro- 2-methy]phenol 534-52-1 ND 1600

2,4-Binitrophencl 51-28-5 ND ' 1600
2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 ND . 330
4-Methylphenol 106-44-5 "ND ‘ 330
2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 ND 330
4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 ND 1600
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 ND 1600
Phenol 108-95-2 ND 330
2,4,5-Trichlorephenol - 95-95-4 ND ‘ 330
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ND 330

ND = Not Detected
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LEVINE-FRICKE '

SAMPLE ID: P-1-1.5 - ' - QUANTEQ LAB NG: 9204054- 09A

CLIENT PRCJ. ED: 1649.08 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
DATE SAMPLED: 04/07/92 DATE EXTRACTED: 04/15/92
DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92 DATE ANALYZED: 04/18/92
REPORT DATE: 04/24/92 ' INSTRUMENT: 11

EPA METHOD 8270 ({SOIL MATRIX)
SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

GC/MS EXTRACTABLES

DETECTION
COMPOUND - CAS # CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Acenaphthene - . 83-32-9 “ND 330
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 330
Anthracene - 120-12-7 ND 330
Benzidine 92-87-5 ND - 1600
Benzoic Acid : : 65-85-0 ND : 1600
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 330
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 330
Benzo{k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND : 330
Benzo(g,h, i)perylene - 191-24-2 ND 330
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 330
Benzyl Alcaohol 100-51-6 - ND 660
Bis{2-chloroethoxy) 111-91-1 ND 330
methane
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 111-44-4 - ND 330
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) 39638-32-9 ND 330
ether
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) 117-81-7 ND 330
phthalate
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 101-55-3 ND 330
Butylbenzyl phthalate 85-68-7 ND 330
4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 ND 660
2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 - ND 330
4-Chiorophenyl phenyl 7005-72-3 ND 330
ether
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 330
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 330
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ND 330
Di-n-butylphthalate 84-74-2 ND 330
0-1 ND 330

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-

NO = Not Detected
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE 1D: P-1-1.5 QUANTEG LAB NO: $204054-09A°

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 - QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054

DATE SAMPLED: 04/07/92 DATE EXTRACTED: 04/15/92
-DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92 DATE ANALYZED: 04/18/92

REPGRT DATE: 04/24/92 ' - INSTRUMENT: 11

EPA METHOD 8270
GC/MS EXTRACTABLES

. _ ' ‘ . DETECTION
COMPOUND CAS # CONCENTRATION ' LIMIT
: (ug/kg) ~ {ug/kg)
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND . . 330
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 330
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 ND : : 660
Diethylphthalate 84-66-2 ND - - 330
Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 "ND 330
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ND : 330
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 - ND 330
Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 ND ' - 330
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 122-66-7 ND ' 330
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 330
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 330
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 D 330
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND ' 330
Hexachlorocycliopentadiene 77-47-4 ND 330
Hexachlioroethane 67-72-1 ND. 330
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 330
Isophorone 78-59-1 ND 330
2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 ND - 330
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 330
2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 ND 1600
3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 ND 1600
4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 ND 1600
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ND 330
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 62-75-9 ND 330
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ND 330
N-Nitroso-di-n- 621-64-7 ND 330
propylamine
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 330
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 330
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 330

ND = Not Detected
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE 1D: P-1-1.5 ~ QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9204054-09A
CLTENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
DATE SAMPLED: 04/07/92 DATE EXTRACTED: 04/15/92
DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92 DATE ANALYZED: 04/18/82

REPORT DATE: -G4/24/92 - INSTRUMENT: 11

EPA METHOD 8270
6C/MS EXTRACTABLES

DETECTION .

COMPOUND CAS # CONCENTRATION CLIMIT -
' ‘ (ug/kg) {ug/kg)
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ND 330
2-Chtorophenol 95-57-8 ND 330
2,4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-2 ND S .330
2,4-Dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ND 330
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 534-52-1 ND . 1600
2,4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 ND 1600
2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 ND 330
4-Methylphenol 106-44-5 ND 330
2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 ND 330
4-Nitrophenol -100-02-7 ND 1600
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 ND 1600
Phenol 108-95-2 ND 330
2,4,5-Trichlorephenol 95-95-4 ND , - 330
2,4,6-Trichloropheno?l 88-06-2 ND ‘ 330

ND = Not Detected

.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

DATE EXTRACTED: 04/08/92 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
DATE ANALYZED: 04/08/92 SAMPLE SPIKED: 9204054-09A

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 INSTRUMENT: IR

IR DETERMINATION FOR OIL & GREASE/HYDROCARBONS'
METHOD - SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
(SOIL MATRIX)

MS Sample M5 MSD Average

Conc. Result Result =~ ' Result Percent
ANALYTE {mgsky) (mg/kg} (mg/kg) - Amglkg) Recovery RPD
0it 222 &7 2n e 9.9 a.0

CURRENT QC LIMITS (Revised 01,/09/92)

Analvte Percent Recovery RPD
0il (84-113) 8.1

MS = Matrix Spike
MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate

RPD = Relative Percent Difference
ND = Not Detected
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

DATE EXTRACTED: 04/08/92 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
DATE ANALYZED: 04/13/92 SAMPLE SPIKED: 9204054-01A

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 INSTRUMENT: C

MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
TPH EXTRACTABLE SOILS
METHOD 3550 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX; EXTRACTION METHOD)

Spike Sample Ms MSD Average
) Conc, Result Result Result Percent
ANALYTE (mg/kg) (maskg) A{mg/kg) (mg/kg) Recovery - RPD.
Diesal ' 49.5 HD 3.8 35.0 67.5° 9.6

CURRENT QC LIMITS (Revised 08/15/91)

Analyte Percent Recovery RPD
Diesel '(60.3~116.2} 19.7

MS = Matrix Spike

MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate

RPD = Relative Percent Difference
ND = Not Detected
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

INSTRUMENT: &

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08

QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054

SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY SUMMARY

METHOD 8010/8020
(SOIL MATRIX)

SANPLE IDENTIFICATION

SURROGATE RECOVERY {PERCENT)

Date Bromachlora- 1-Bromo-2-chloro- 1-Chlora-2-fluoro-
Analyzed Client Id. Lab No. methane propane : benzene
04709192 B8/CEB-4-W-8 04A 113.5 122.9 9.9
04709792 B/CEB-5-E-8 054 112.5 126.8 - 89.9
04709792 P-1-1.5 0%a 113.9 120.6 90.6

CURRENT QC LIMITS
ANALYTE
Bromochloromethane

1-Bromo-2-chloropropane
1-Chlero-2-fluorobenzene

(Revised 01/06/92)
PERCENT RECOVERY

(67-131)
(73-133)
(82-124)
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

DATE ANALYZED: 04/09/92 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
INSTRUMENT: 6 .
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 SAMPLE SPIKED:  9204054-09A

METHOD SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY

METHOD 8010/8020
(SOIL MATRIX)

Spike Sample MS MsD Average

Conc. Result Resuft Result Percent
ANALYTE {ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg)  Recovery RPD
1,¥-pichloroethene S00 ND 359 398 76.7 7.6
Trichioroethene 500 ND 466 502 95.8 Tl
Benzene 500 ND 445 468 ¢1.3 5.0
Toluene 500 ND 445 468 1.3 5.0
Chlorcbenzene 500 ND L07 445 85.2 8.9

CURRENT QC LIMITS (Revised 01/06/92)

Analyte Percent Recovery RPD
1,1-Dichloroethene {44-126) 10.1
Trichloroethene (69-136) 14.0
Benzene (79-118) 6.4
Toluene (74-126) 6.7
Chlorobenzene (75-122) 16.4

MS = Matrix Spike

MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate

RPD = Retative Percent Difference
ND = Not Detected
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

DATE ANALYZED: 04/09/92 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9204018-10A

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 INSTRUMENT: H

MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)

~ Spike Sample - S MSD Average
) Conc. Result Result Result Percent .
ANALYTE {ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) Recovery RPD
Benzene 32.4 KD 32.1 330 100.0 2.8
Toluene 97.7 ND 4.4 102.2 101.0 7.9
Hydrocarbons . :
as Gasoline 1100 1020 1890 2080 B4 2.6

CURRENT QC LIMITS (Revised 08/15/91)

Analyte Percent Recovery RPD

Benzene (80.8-125.2) 9.6

Toluene (82.7-119.1) 10.2

Gasoline (54.0-120.1) 14.8
MS = Matrix Spike

MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate
RPD = Relative Percent Difference
ND = Not Detected

BIX My A BN BN W WY BN SR WD R M S By R Em e




Quanteq Laboratories

An Ecologics Company '

PAGE 26 OF 28

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

DATE ANALYZED: 04/18/92 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.08 ' - INSTRUMENT: 11 ‘

SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY SUMMARY

METHOD 8270
(SOIL MATRIX)

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION l SURROGATE RECOVERY - (PERCENT)

Date Nitro- 2-Fluoro- Terphenyl- - 2-Fluoro- 2,%,6~Tribromo-
Extracted Client 1d. Lab No. benzene-d,  biphenyl dyg Phenol-d phenol - phenol
04/15[92 B/CEB-5-E-8 %A - 53.4 7n.9 119.5 : .2 55.4 103.0
04715792  P-1-1.5 09 41.1 47.6 Q0.0 68.2 : 53.4 93.2

CURRENT QC LIMITS

ANALYTE PERCENT RECOVERY
Nitrobenzene-ds (23-120)
2-Fluorckiphenyl {30-115)
Terphenyl-dil4 (18-137)
Phenol-ds . (24~-113)
2-Fluorophenol (25-121)
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (19-122}
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

DATE ANALYZED: 04/15/92 | QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9204054
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/18/92 SAMPLE SPIKED: 9204058-03A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1549.08 INSTRUMENT: 11 .

MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
METHOD 8270
(SOIL MATRIX)

Spike Sample MS MSD Average
: ) Conc, Result Result Result Percent
ANALYTE (ug/kg) {ug/kg) {ugrkg) (ug/kg) Recovery RPD
Phenol 3910 ND 2930 3370 80.6 14.0
. 2-Chlorophenol 3380 ND 2540 2970 81.5 15.6 -
1.4 chhlorobenzene 3340 ND 1740 1880 - 53.6 7.7
N-Nitroso-di-n-propytamine 3340 ND 2350 2530 31 7.4
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 3490 ND 1710 1940 52.3 12.6
& ch{oro-S-mthylphenol. 3390 ND 2610 2730 78.8 4.5
Acenaphthene 3410 KD 1936 2010 57.8 4.1
4-Nitropheno! 3340 ND 1130 o21 30.7 20.4
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 3390 ND 2260 2400 8.7 6.0
‘Pentachlorophenol 3430 ND 2390 2260 67.8 5.6
Pyrene 3360 ND 2260 2330 68.3 3.1

CURRENT QC LIMITS

Analyte . Percent Recovery RPD
Phenol (35- 81) 33
2-Chlorophenol {28- 88) 26
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (28- 81) 9
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine (27- 83) 20
1,2,4-TrichTorobenzene (30- 82) 22
4- Ch]oro 3-methylphenol (31-104) 28
Acenaphthene (30-101) 17
4-Nitrophenol ( 7-102) 32
2,4-Dinitrotoluene (26- 86) 24
Pentachlorophenol (11- 94) 4]
Pyrene (23-128) 23
MS = Matrix Spike
MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate
RPD = Relative Percent Difference
ND = Not Detected




MATRIX: SOIL

CLIENT PROJ. ID:

1649.08

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

QUANTEQ JOB NoO:
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9203235-01A

MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY

QuanteqQ La

An Ecologics Company

boratories

PAGE 28 OF 28

9204054

OBSERVED RECOVERIES

QC CONTROL LIKITS

INST./ SNPLE  SPIKE (mg/kg) . REC. X @D
COMPOUND HETHOD RESULT  ADDED . KS NSD X REC.  RPD LINIT LINIT
Cd, Cadmiun  1¢P/6010 0.30 20 15.76 16.14 78.2 246 66.1- 95.5 12.3
Cr, Chromium  1CP/6010 61.2 00 111.8 184 62.4  3.15 41.6-110.6 102
Ni, Nickel 1CP/6010 56.3 100 123.1 125.2 67.8  1.67  59.8- 9.6 106
Pb, Lead ICP/6010 2.9 100 . 90.8 96.1 68.5  5.65 - 65.0- 96.7 15.3 -
In, Zinc 1CP/5010 70.0 100 154.7 152.6 83.6 1.41 46.7- 98.6 5.0
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/- ‘4} >- A CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM 5;’;?6%05‘:‘
Pro?’ect No.: 644,08 Fiel‘d Logboolf No.: Date:4/7/q1"' Serial No.: . 9() 1'5
Pro;e:lzt Name: &519)1«:»4 S,Ile ‘ Project Location: E'méf'w 017/< A
Sampler (Signature) e tin, /| _ALZEL / ANALMS —;\ amplers:

SAMPLES | 5 ) X My S
Lag sampLE | NO- OFf savpie Y A Q\ 9 \&(’ >
-SAMPLE NO. | DATE | TIME NO. : fﬂ?s?as TYPE ,‘Q 4Q %«; zs REMARKS
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RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: DAYE TINE
(Signature) {Signature) (\\“\\
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TINE RECEIVED BY: DATE TINE
{Signature) {Signature)
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS: _
Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical Laboratory:
1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, Ca 94608 @y,qjl/TEt‘L Plegsart W), (4

(416) 652-4500

Shipping Copy {(White)}

Lab Copy (Green) File Copy (Yellow)

Field Copy {Pink}

FORM NO. 86/COC/ARF
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Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc. -

" ; AT Y TR TR AR (IO
PHONE (510) 222-3002 FaX (510) 2221251

¥ 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

Received: 04/08/92
Extraction: 04/08/92
. Reported: 04/09/92
Attn: Michael Stoll Job #: 73398
Levine~Fricke
1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, CA 94608

Project: Bashland//{49.0§
Matrix: Soil

o Qo4

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon Analysis
DHS Extraction Method (LUFT)

ng/Kyg
Lab ID Client ID
73398-1 . 8p-1 | ND<50 50
73398-2 Sp-2 ND<50 50

73398-3 SpP-3 ND<50 50
73398-4 S5P-4 'ND<50O 50

QA/QC: Spike Recovery: 115%

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not
be detected. . '

aime Thon RECEIVED

Liboratgry Director
APR 1 31092
c/td |

LEVINE-FRICKE

- QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATTRY
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Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

NIRRT

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHOME (510} 222-3002

FAX [510) 222-1

STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

Received:
Extraction:
Reported:
Attn: Michael Stoll Job #:
Levine-Fricke
1200 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, CA 94608

Project: Bashland
Matrix: Soil

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon Analysis
DHS Extraction Method (LUFT)

mg/Kg
Lab ID Client ID Diesel
73398-1 SP-1 : ND<10
73398-2 5p-2 18
73398-3 ~ 8P-3 ND<10
73398-4 S5P-4 ND<10

QA/QC: Spike Recovery: 117%

04/08/92

' 04/08/92

04/09/92
73398

MDL

10
10
10
10

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not

be detected.

L

P
alme\ggj
aboratory Director

JC/td

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY

e T

251



Preaseon Ana!yhcal choratory, Inc
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W 4136 Lakesioe DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94805  PHONE {510) 222-3002  FAX ISIOI 2221251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO.-‘ E 750

Received: 04/08/92
Reported: 04/09/92
Attn: Michael Stoll Job #: 73398
Levine-Fricke '
1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, CA 94608

Project: Bashland
Matrix: Soil

Total Petroleum Hydrocarben Analysis
EPA Method 5030

ng/Kg
Lab ID ' Client ID Gasoline MDL
73398-1 5p-1 1.0 1.0
73398-2 SP-2 2.4 1.0
73398-3 S5P-3 1.1 1.0
73398-4 SP-4 D<1.0 1.0

QA/QC: Spike Recovery: 86%

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not
be detected.

Jainé Chdw
La Cory Director
Jo/td

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY




Precrsn:m Analyhcal Laboratory, Inc. .
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PHONE ([510) 222-3002

o i e i o frErin R

W 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND CA 94806 FAX {510} 2221251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

Received: 04/08/92
Reported: 04/09/92
Attn: Michael Stoll _ Job #: 73398
Levine-Fricke
1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, CA 94608

Project: Bashland
Mat¥ix: Soil

Aromatic Volatile Hydrocarbon Analysis
EPA Method 8020

mg/Kg
Lab ID Client ID Benzene MDL Toluene  MDIL
73398-1 SpP-1 ND<(Q. 005 ¢.005 0. 009 0.005
73398-2 Sp-2 ND<0. 005 0.005 0.018 ¢.005
73398-3 SP-3 ND<0.005 0.005 0.012 0.005
73398-4 SP-4 ND<0.005 0.005 0.013 0.005
Ethyl-

Lab ID Client ID benzene MDL Xy¥lenes MDIL
73398-1 SP-1 ND<0. 005 0.005 0.036 0.005
73398-2 SP-2 ND<OD, 005 0.005 0.107 0.005
73398-3 Sp-3 ND<0.005 0.005 0.092 0.005
73398-4 5p-4 Nb<Q. 005 Q.008 0.097 0.00%
QA/QC: Spike Recovery for Benzene: 87%

Spike Recovery for Toluene: 87%

Spike Recovery for Xylene: B1%

MDL: Method Detection Limit.

Compound below this level would not be
detected.

’

Ja he“gh?¥ ) |
Lakorator¥y Director JC/td

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM

Field Logbook No.:

Serfal No.:. . .

Proj ol , Date: :
Project Name: 84111 ,MJ Project location: Cme»vwflc ) (ﬂ
Sampler (Signature) : Wictioef A1/ / ANALYSES | / Samplers:
" SAMPLES Y \,f(, G MIS
NO. OF
SAMPLE NO. | DATE [ Time [ UAB SAMPLE Lo S & ,&“\\’V g«O X :5‘ T REMARKS
SP-1_ |4lfa {50 \ A4/ \r P |
P2 1Y R \/ \/ ) \/ X TOH-0 - dedects, Lia; t ;oa@_
spoy || | PIXLALX T X rpn-0 =~ %7
sp-4 | /S Y | ANFAIEA A X | Tew-6 -1 U
| Br)E -" "0.005 7y
RUSH 4-h TAT
B — N e
REL INQUISHED BY: " D TIME RECEIVED BY: T ] ~ | DAT TIME
(5ignature) W‘/M ‘%%57‘31 [3:45 (Stgnature) ff /s ., v -'HZZV\ ‘{jP/f.'Z. LA
RELINQUISHED BY: 7 DATE TINE RECEIVED BY: , DATE TIME
{S1gnature) {Signature)
-REl(.éNOUISHED)BY: DATE TIME l(zgti:ElvED m}r: DATE TINE
ignature ) gnature
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS! |
Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical Laboratory: . ;
1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor " Tm Svlinde
Emenyville, Ca 94508 ¢
(415) 652-4500 Precsisn Atalytia R‘ﬂéfﬂwi (A
Shipping Copy (White) Lab Copy (Green) File Copy (Yellow) Fleld Copy (Pink) FORM HO, B&/COCSARE




